Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	11-3289
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	1-11-2012
Enactment Number	12-0091
Enactment Date	1-11-1287



Community Schools, Thriving Students

# Memo

То	Board of Education	
From	mothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management	
Board Meeting Date January 11, 2012		
SubjectAmendment No. 2, Professional Services Facilities Contract - Jason ZElmhurst Middle School Wellness Center Project		
Action Requested	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Professional Services Facilities Contract with Jason Zalinski for Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Elmhurst Middle School Wellness Center Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$8,100.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$19,800.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$27,900.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.	
Background	The Inspector of Record is requested by the Division of State Architect (DSA) on all DSA construction jobs.	
Local Business Participation Percentage	100.00%	
Strategic Alignment	Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.	
	Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,	



Community Schools, Thriving Students

	number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.
	The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.
Recommendation	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Professional Services Facilities Contract with Jason Zalinski for Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Elmhurst Middle School Wellness Center Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$8,100.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$19,800.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$27,900.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.
Fiscal Impact	The funding sources for this project are Resource Codes: 9299, 9399 and 9499.
Attachments	Professional Services Contract including scope of work
Key Code:	2029901891-6235



# AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Jason Zalinski</u>. OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on January 12, 2011, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.	Services: The scope of work is <u>unchanged</u> . x The scope of work has <u>changed</u> .
	If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.
	The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: <u>The scope of the project is to provide</u> additional inspection services as required due to the extended schedule of the project at Elmhurst Wellness Center.
2.	Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is <u>unchanged</u> . x The term of the contract has <u>changed</u> .
	If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional
	(days/weeks/months), and the amended expiration date is, 20
3.	Compensation: The contract price is <u>unchanged</u> . X The contract price has <u>changed</u> .
	If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by
	x Increase of \$8,100.00 to original contract amount
	Decrease of \$ to original contract amount
	and the new contract total is Twenty-seven thousand, nine hundred dollars and no cents (\$27,900.00)

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

### 5. Amendment History:

There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No.	Date	General Description of Reason for Amendment	Amount of Increase (Decrease)
1	9-14-2011	The scope the project is to provide additional Inspector of Record Services on the Elmhurst Wellness Center Project during the period the contractor has exceeded the contract schedule. The fee is as follows: The hourly rate is \$90.00 per hour for a total of 50 hours distributed over a period of 4 weeks.	\$4,500.00

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Jody London, President, Board of Education Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary Date Board of Education Date Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent Facilities, Planning and Management

### CONTRACTOR

Intractor Signature

12:1-11 Date

Print Name, Title

# LEGISLATIVE FILE

File ID Number 11-328 Introduction Date 1-11-1 Enactment Number 12-00 Enactment Date 1-//

Contract No.

P.O. No.

## EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

## DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

# SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor Name: Jason Zalinski

Billing Rate: Eight thousand, one hundred dollars and no cents (\$8,100.00)

## Description of Services to be Provided

Jason Zalinski will provide a maximum of <u>90 hours</u> of services at a rate of <u>\$90.00</u> per hour for a total not to exceed <u>\$8,100.00</u>.

- 1. Goals or Objectives Provide additional inspection services.
- 2. Description of Services to be Provided The scope of the project is to provide additional inspection services as required due to the extended schedule of the project at Elmhurst Wellness Center.
- 3. Deliverables Inspection reports.

# Jason R. Zalinski

Inspection/Construction Services 2601 San Pablo Ave, Oakland ca, 94612 Phone: (209) 652-9453 Fax: (209) 862-2666 Email: <u>jasonrzalinski@gmail.com</u> DSA/ORS Cert. #4486

July 18, 2011

a. . 4 2

Oakland Unified School District Attn: Calvin Ransom 955 High St, Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr, Ransom

I'm sending this proposal per your request for the completion of Elmhurst Health Clinic Project. DSA Appl, #01-111483

Additional services are required do the additional  $e_{xt}$  and  $e_{x$ 

Our hourly rate will be \$ 90.00 per hour. Inspection rate for weekends and hours between 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. is an additional \$30.00 per hour.

We propose to provide this project w/ onsite and administrative services of appox, 2 hours a day & project close out.

 On-Site observation of work ,inspections & administration services of an additional nine weeks & close out equaling 90 hours @ \$90.00 =\$8100.00

Total Estimated cost is \$8100.00

Bart Britton is the primary inspector on this project and | Jason R. Zalinski will support this project on as needed basics & close out of project.

The service will include coordination & monitoring of special inspectors, observance & inspection of work performed on site, preparation of project related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above.

Project is to be closed out within 3 months of final punch list. Additional fees will be charged @ present hourly rate for any additional work after the 3 months.

DSA projects are subjected to DSA approval. Again, I look forward to working with the team at OUSD.

Sincerely, Jason R. Zalinski

Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	11-2206
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	9-7-2011
Enactment Number	11-1767
Enactment Date	9-14-11 27



Community Schools, Thriving Students

# Memo

То	Board of Education	
From	Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management	
Board Meeting Date	September 14, 2011 (5	
Subject	Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Facilities Contract - Jason Zalinski- Elmhurst Wellness Center Project	
Action Requested	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Facilities Contract with Jason Zalinski Inspector of Record Services on behalf of the District at Elmhurst Wellness Center, in an amount not-to exceed \$4,500.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$15,300.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$19,800.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.	
Background	Inspector of Record services are required by Division of State Architect on all projects.	
Local Business Participation Percentage	100.00%	
Strategic Alignment	Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.	
	Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the	



Community Schools, Thriving Students

	planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.
	The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.
Recommendation	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Facilities Contract with Jason Zalinski Inspector of Record Services on behalf of the District at Elmhurst Wellness Center, in an amount not-to exceed \$4,500.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$15,300.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$19,800.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.
Fiscal Impact	The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.
Attachments	Professional Services Contract including scope of work
Key Code:	2029001891-6235

.....

# **AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PROFESSIONAL** SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Jason Zalinski. OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on February 10, 2010, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.	Services: The scope of work is <u>unchanged</u> . X The scope of work has <u>changed</u> .	
	If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.	
à.	The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: <u>The scope the project is to provide additional</u> Inspector of Record Services on the Skyline Wellness Center Project during the period the contractor has exceeded the contract schedule. <u>The fee is as follows</u> : <u>The hourly rate is \$90.00 per hour for a total of 50 hours distributed</u> over a period of 4 weeks.	
2.	Terms (duration): x The term of the contract is unchanged.	
	If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional	
	(days/weeks/months), and the amended expiration date is, 20,	
3.	Compensation: The contract price is <u>unchanged</u> .	
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by x Increase of \$4,500.00 to original contract amount		
and the new contract total is Nineteen thousand, eight hundred dollars and no cents (\$19,800.00)		

Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 4. unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

#### Amendment History: 5.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No.	Date	General Description of Reason for Amendment	Amount of Increase (Decrease)
			\$

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 6. signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

## **GAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

'ee resident, Board of Education

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary Dáte Date

Board of Education

Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent Facilities, Planning and Management

Date

CONTRACTOR

S-S Date Contractor Signal Insk. BWNEr 15m

Print Name, Title

**Legislative File** File ID Number: Introduction: Enactment Number: Enactment Date:

Contract No.

P.O. No.

## **EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work**

# DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

# SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor Name: Jason Zalinski

Billing Rate: Four thousand, five hundred dollars and no cents (\$4,500.00)

## **Description of Services to be Provided**

<u>Jason Zalinski</u> will provide a maximum of <u>50 hours</u> of services at a rate of <u>\$90.00 per hour</u> for a total not to exceed <u>\$4,500.00</u>.

### 1. Goals or Objectives

Additional inspection services

## 2. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope the project is to provide additional Inspector of Record Services on the Skyline Wellness Center Project during the period the contractor has exceeded the contract schedule. The fee is as follows: The hourly rate is \$90.00 per hour for a total of 50 hours distributed over a period of 4 weeks.

## 3. Deliverables

Inspection services.

Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	11-0192
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	2-15-2011
Enactment Number	11-0306
Enactment Date	2-23-1100



Constant of the transferred

# Memo

То	Board of Education	
From Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Ma		
Board Meeting Date	February 23, 2011	
Subject	Professional Services Agreement- Jason Zalinski - Skyline Wellness Center Project	
Action Requested	Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Skyline Wellness Center Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$15,300.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on February 24, 2011 and shall conclude no later than February 24, 2012.	
Background The Inspector of Record services are required by Division of State Archit (DSA).		
Local Business Participation Percentage	100.00%	
Strategic Alignment	Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.	
	Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.	

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



Colomia by Schools, theking Streer's

	The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.
Recommendation	Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Skyline Wellness Center Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$15,300.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on February 24, 2011 and shall conclude no later than February 24, 2012.
Fiscal Impact	The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.
Attachments	Professional Services Contract including scope of work
Key Code:	3069901891-6235



# PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FACILITIES CONTRACT

his Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Jason Zalinski</u> CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in nancial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent r perform such services. CONTRACTOR is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The parties agree as flows:

Services: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the services as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services" or "Work").

Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 2-24-2011. The work shall be completed no later than 2-24-2012.

Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a total fee not to exceed <u>Fifteen thousand</u>, three hundred dollars and no cents (\$15,300.00). This sum shall be for full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited to, labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A," attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD.

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for OUSD, except as follows: NA

Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shall be subject to audit by OUSD.

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by District and in that case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and OUSD has approved the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:

- Signed Agreement
- Workers' Compensation Certification
- Insurance Certificates and Endorsements

Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of the Agreement except: NA

CONTRACTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services.

- a. CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRACTOR is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of America, and all local laws, ordinances and regulations, as they may apply.
- b. Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR represents that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts.
- Notices/Invoicing: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth below:

OUSD Representative:	CONTRACTOR:
Name: Timothy White	Name: Jason Zalinski
Site /Dept.: Facilities Planning and Management	Title: Inspector of Record
Address:955 High Street	Address: 2601 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA 947601	Oakland, CA 94612
yPhone: (510)879-3664	Phone: 209-652-9453

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice of a change in address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form that includes the name of the person providing the service, the service performed, the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the work.

Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to. State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authonty for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results obtained.

Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participation requirement for all professional service contracts over the informal bidding threshold (Public Contract Code Section 20111), Contractors shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% small local and/or small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. A copy of the District's S/SL/SLRBE Policy can be obtained for the OUSD website: www.ousd.k12.ca.us

- a. For purposes of establishing a threshold for determining the application of the L/SL/SLRBE Program only, informal professional service contracts are valued at or under the current year's threshold pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20111. (For 2009 the threshold is \$76,700, subject to change in 2010). All professional services contracts below the current threshold must include outreach to certified local firms such that a minimum of three local firms are included in the solicitation.
- In light of the twenty percent L/SL/SLRBE participation requirement for formally bid professional service contracts, good faith effort documentation is not necessary.
- c. Upon satisfying the twenty percent requirement, a Contractor will earn two (2) preference points. Three additional preference points may be earned at a rate of one point for every additional ten percent participation up to fifty percent participation of the total contract dollars attributable to local certified firms.
- d. Joint Venture and Mentor Protégé Agreements. If a professional services contractor is able to develop a Joint Venture or "Mentor-Protégé" relationship with a certified SLBE or SLRBE, the mentor or Joint Venture partners will enjoy the benefit of credits against the participation requirement. In order to earn credit for Joint Venture or Mentor-Protégé relationships, the Agreement must be submitted for approval by proposal due date for professional services contracts. Joint Venture Applications and elements of a District approved Mentor Protégé relation are available upon request.
- D. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in providing services to the District under this Agreement.

Contractor initial

In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONSULTANT related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULTANT shall immediately upon receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.

#### 1. Insurance:

11.1 Without in any way limiting CONTRACTOR's liability under any other section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will maintain in force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

11.1.1 Workers' Compensation Employers' Liability limits not less than each \$1,000,000 each accident, per disease, and aggregate. CONTRACTOR's Workers' Compensation Insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. In the event CONTRACTOR is self-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission to Self-Insure signed by Department of Industrial Relations Administration of Self-Insurance, State of California.

11.1.2 CONTRACTOR's right to self-insure is subject to approval by the District. As a condition to such approval, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the District evidence that CONTRACTOR maintains sufficient financial resources for said self-insurance.

11.1 3 Commercial General Liability Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Operations. This liability insurance shall include but shall not be limited to protection against claims arising from

bodily and personal injury (including death resulting therefrom) and damage to property resulting from CONTRACTOR's or subcontractor's or sub-CONTRACTOR's operations.

11.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodity Injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as applicable.

11.2 General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide the following.

11.2.1 Name as Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives.

11.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.

11.3 All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance written notice to District of cancellation, non-renewal or reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shall be mailed to the following address:

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent Oakland Unified School District Department of Facilities Planning and Management 955 High Street Oakland, California 94601

11.4 Insurance shall be provided by an admitted California insurance company with a current Best's Key Rating of A minus (A-) or better. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, CONTRACTOR shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of four years beyond the Agreement expiration, to the effect that, should occurrences during the Agreement term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies.

11.5 Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate limit shall be double the occurrence or claims limits specified above.

11.6 Certificates of insurance evidencing all coverage's above shall be furnished to District before commencing any operations under this Agreement, with complete copies of policies promptly upon District request. Approval of the insurance by District shall not relieve or decrease the liability of CONTRACTOR hereunder.

11.7 District may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement immediately, without notice to CONTRACTOR and without opportunity to cure the default, in the event of any lapse of required insurance coverage. District may, at its sole option, secure sufficient insurance coverage to replace any required insurance coverage, which has lapsed, and CONTRACTOR hereby acknowledges its liability to reimburse District for all costs associated with such replacement insurance coverage. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any and all uninsured losses.

11.8 If CONTRACTOR is an association, joint venture or partnership, the association, joint venture or partnership shall be insured by any one of the following methods:

10.8.1 Separate insurance policies issued with the association, joint venture or partnership as named insured; All insurance policies required by this Agreement of one of the participants to include the association, joint venture or partnership as named insured; The association, joint venture or partnership must be a named insured on all of the policies required by this Agreement.

- 2 Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement.
- Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express
  prior written consent of OUSD.
- 4. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).
- 5. Drug-Free / Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites.

lev. 6/24/2009

- : Vndemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees from:
  - a. any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision survives termination of this Agreement;
  - b. CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold District, its directors, officers, agents, employees and representatives harmless from and against all claims, demands and judgments of any description arising out of or alleged to have arisen out of performance or nonperformance of the services under this Agreement to the extent that such claims, demands and judgments are the result of any error, omission or negligent act of CONTRACTOR or any person employed or agent engaged by CONTRACTOR.
  - c. CONTRACTOR shall place in its sub contracting / sub-consulting agreements and cause its sub-contractors / sub-CONTRACTORs to agree to indemnities, defense and insurance obligations in the exact form and substance of those contained herein, each naming the District as an additional beneficiary or insured.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans, specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection with the Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.

- 3. Suspension of Work: District may, without cause, order CONTRACTOR, in writing, to suspend, delay or interrupt the Work, for such periods of time as District may determine, in its sole discretion. Suspension shall be effected by delivery to CONTRACTOR of notice of suspension specifying the extent to which performance of the Work under the Agreement is suspended, and the date upon which suspension becomes effective, which shall be no less than seven (7) calendar days from the date the notice of suspension is delivered.
- Haiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.
- Determination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.
- 1 No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.
- OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, without limitation:
  - a. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.
  - b. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).
- 3. Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement
- 4. Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.
- Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing.

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. and Section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD of this information.

- 3. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- 7. Litigation: If any litigation is initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs. This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, CA and is governed by the laws of the State of California.
- 3. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to CONTRACTOR until it is approved. Approval requires signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee.
- 3. Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.
- Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document
- 1. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

OAKCAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Board of Education lent. erintendent retain Board of Education

Assistant Superintendent Date Department of Facilities Planning and Management

CONTRACTOR Contractor Signature Owner

Print Name, Title

File ID Number: 11-0192 Introduction Date: 2-15-11 Enactment Number: 11-0300 Enactment Date: 2-23. By: X 0-

# EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

# DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

ONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is made part of this Agreement.

# SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor Name: Jason Zalinski

Billing Rate: Fifteen thousand, three hundred dollars and no cents (\$15,300.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide the following Inspector of Record services:

- 1. 15house of startup
- 2. 140 hours of onsite observation
- 3. 15 hours of DSA Closeout

The hourly rate is \$90.00 per hour with a combined number of 170 hours for the Skyline Wellness Center.

# Notice: This page includes two separate forms.

### irections:

CONTRACTOR Type	Directions
Contractors with employees	<ul> <li>Complete Workers' Compensation Certification below</li> <li>Attach proof of general hability and workers' compensation insurance</li> </ul>
Contractors with no employees	<ul> <li>Complete Workers' Compensation Certification below</li> <li>Either attach proof of general liability insurance or, if eligible, complete request for waiver below.</li> </ul>

## WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

abor Code Section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing
  proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become
  due to its employees.

### Check only one of the boxes below.

}	I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.		do not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' ompensation laws of California.
	CONTRACTOR Name: 9500 0	lingi	k:
	Contractor Signature		Date:1 11 11
	Print Name and Title: (/ gron VR Zalask.		

n accordance with Article 5 – commencing at Section 1860, Chapter 1, part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be igned and filed with OUSD prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

## GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE WAIVER REQUEST FORM

The following conditions must be satisfied in order to qualify for a waiver of Oakland Unified School District's requirement of general liability insurance requirement:

- 1. Contract is for less than \$15,000
- Good history with the District. If the contractor has worked with OUSD in the past they
  received a good evaluation and there were no prior complaints, problems or injuries from
  prior contracts.

request a waiver of the general liability insurance requirement. I certify that I meet the above criteria.

CONTRACTOR Name: \_

Contractor Signature:

ev. 6/24/2009

Date:

x

### CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION

he undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

That I am a representative of the Contractor currently under contract ("Contract") with the District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Contractor.

ontractor certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the construction Project that is the subject of the ontract (check all that apply):

The Contractor has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all Contractor's employees and all of its subcontractors' employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122. 1. A complete and accurate list of Contractor's employees and of all of its subcontractors' employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or

Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Contractor has installed or will install, prior to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact between Contractor's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or

Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Contractor certifies that all employees will be under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Contractor who the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Contractor's employees and its subcontractors' employees is

Name:	In yhe	
Title:	owner	

The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or subcontractor or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contract with the District pupils.

contractor's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees. Subcontractors, and employees of Subcontractors oming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent contractors of the contractor.

Date:

# Jason R. Zalinski

Inspection/Construction Services 2601 San Pablo Ave, Oakland ca, 94612 Phone: (209) 652-9453 Fax: (209) 862-2666 Email: <u>jasonrzalinski@gmail.com</u> DSA/ORS Cert. #4486

November 9, 2010

Oakland Unified School District Attn: Matt Carpenter 955 High St, Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Carpenter

I'm sending this proposal per your request for the Skyline Health Clinic Project. DSA Appl, #01-111482

Our hourly rate will be \$ 90.00 per hour. Inspection rate for weekends and hours between 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. is an additional \$30.00 per hour.

We propose to provide this project w/ Project set up, onsite and administrative services of appox, 2 hours a day & project close out. We estimate.

- Set up of code/spec required documents & forms. 15 Hours @ \$ 90.00=\$1350
- 3) Close out of DSA project 15 Hours @ \$90.00 = \$1350.00

Total Estimated cost is \$15,300.00

Steve pahl will be the primary inspector on this project and I Jason R. Zalinski will support this project on as needed basics. Set up will start in December 2010& Construction is from January thru March of 2011 & close out of project.

The service will include review of plans & specs, set up of project required documents & reports, coordination & monitoring of special inspectors, observance & inspection of work performed on site, preparation of project related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above.

Project is to be closed out within 3 months of final punch list. Additional fees will be charged @ present hourly rate for any additional work after the 3 months.

DSA projects are subjected to DSA approval. Again, I look forward to working with the team at OUSD.

Sincerely, Jason R. Zalinski

CORD CER			E OF LIABIL				01/21/11
ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIR LOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUC	MATIVELY	EDO	EGATIVELY AMEND, EXT DES NOT CONSTITUTE A	END OR ALTER TH	E COVERAG	E AFFORDED BY THE F	OLICIES
PORTANT: If the certificate h e terms and conditions of the rtificate holder in lieu of such	policy, certz	in po	olicies may require an end	loy(les) must be en lorsement. A state	dorsed. If S ment on this	UBROGATION IS WAIVE certificate does not con	D, subject to fer rights to the
Lea		n (c)	and the second se	CONTACT NAME:		and the second sec	
				PHONE (Arc, No, Exik		FAX (Ne, No):	
Rico, Pfitser, Pires & . P.O. Box 129	88390.			EMAN ADDRESS:			
Gustine CA 95322				EDANICES	LAN-1		
Phone: 209-854-2000	Fax: 20	9-85	4-2520	192	WRITER ANTORDORS C	OVERADE	NAT .
0				INSURERA- CNIA			
Jacon & Barbara Z 2518 Shiells Road	alinski			INCURER B ·			
Norman CA 95360				INBURER C			
				INSURER D.			
				INSURER E.			
				INPUREAF			
VERAGES	CERTIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:	
s is to gerren i may the pougles of insurance in Marta. Nonytherading may recorrence in term Rithicate may be lawled on day pertan. The reus Autoions and contrinens of fuch pouges, game	A OR CONDITION OF A	HY CONT	ract or other document with redifient t Ger deecarbed bereining guadot to all t	ליהד אסאאי ס			
YYNE OP INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR NYD	א ונאעור לאוור	POLICY EFP	POLOY COUP	LINTE	
GENERAL LIASETTY	1	1			1	CACH OCCURSENCE	\$ 1,000,000
2 CONSMERCING GENERAL LUCENTY			2084409539	08/03/20	08/03/11	DAMAOS TO RENTLD PREHIESS (ES OCONTONO)	1 300,000
CLANESULSE DOCUS						HED FOOP (Any GAA DAUSON)	\$ 10,000
						PCREORIAL & ADY INVURY	\$ 1,000,000
						DENERAL AGOREGATE	12,000,000
CENIL ACORECATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			1			MOODETS - COMPTOP ARD	\$ 1,000,000
POLICY PARD- 10		}			1		1
AUTOWOCK CLIADUITY						CONSCRED SENGLE LIMIT	:
X ANYAUTO			2084412409	03/03/10	08/03/11	(Re ecodent)	
ALL OWINED AUTOS		1		1		BODDLY IN ALTY (PH DALKO)	3
SCHEDIA ED AUTOS		l		4	1	BODILY HUURY (Paradodal)	\$ 1,000,000
HRED AUTOS						PROPERTY GAVACE	5
NON-DWINED AUTOR							2
		-					I
UNO RELA LIAD COOL	3	1	1			EADH OCOLGRENCS	1:
	24442		and second second			AGOSEQATE	17
DEDICIIONE							1
METENTION S							1:
WORKERS CONPENSATION						TCRY UMBTS	
WY PROPRIETORY ATT EREXECUTIVE	MIN L	1				EL EACH ADOLDENT	5
OFFICERATEMEER FACLUERON Mandalery in NKS	HIA				}	EL DISTANC . EA DIPLOYEE	3
B yes, devoide upde- beschuftkin of operations devon						EL DISTACE - POLICY UMIT	\$
		1			1		
RIPTION OF OPERATION'S / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AS							
ditional Ingured Distric presentatives, including garding Project: Skyline	GKK/MeCa	rthy		Yees, Agents a			
RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION			
Oskland Unified			c XXXXXXXX	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABON THE EXPIRATION DATE THE ACCORDANCE WITH THE PI	k describto poric ex Broy, hotics will be		
Dept,of Facil,Pl Timothy S. White 955 High Street Oakland CA 94601	, Acat. Sp			Authorized nemissionity Lucia Farbo	M	m	

ACORD 25 (2009/09)

@ 1985-2609 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reser

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

# PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

Basic Directions         Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued.         achment       □Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over \$15,000         contractor insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over \$15,000         contractor information         Intractor Name       Jason Zalinski         Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski       Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski         Contractor Information         Intractor Name       Jason Zalinski       Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski         Contractor Information         Intractor History       Contact       Jason Zalinski         Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski         Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski         Contractor Information         Itel 204 652-9453       Policy Express         Term         Date Work Will End By       Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Iter in         Date Work Will End By       Contract Amount <th col<="" th=""><th>roject Nar</th><th>me c</th><th>Skyling M</th><th></th><th>Project Information</th><th>te</th><th>Skyling Hir</th><th>school</th></th>	<th>roject Nar</th> <th>me c</th> <th>Skyling M</th> <th></th> <th>Project Information</th> <th>te</th> <th>Skyling Hir</th> <th>school</th>	roject Nar	me c	Skyling M		Project Information	te	Skyling Hir	school
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued.         achment	-		SKymie vv	enness oenter			SKYMIC THE	an ocnou	
achment       Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over \$15,000         ackinst       Contractor Information         Intractor Name       Jason Zalinski         Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski         Intractor Name       Jason Zalinski         SD Vendor ID #       1021892         Contractor Information       IoR         SD Vendor ID #       1021892         Contractor Information       IoR         SD Vendor ID #       1021892         Contractor Information       State         CAT       Zip         Proviously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes IN 0       Worked as an OUSD employee? I Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078         Term         Date Work Will End By tractor Interform         State Work Will Begin         2-24-2011       Date Work Will End By tractor (it Houng)       2         Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, plass context the State and Enders completing regulation.         Requisition Number         Budget Information       \$225       \$15,300.00         If you are planning	S	ervices	cannot he n	rovided until the con		nd a Purch	ase Order ha	s been issued.	
Contractor Information         Contractor Information         Intractor Name       Jason Zalinski         Intractor Name       Jason Zalinski       Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski         ISD Vendor ID #       1021892       Title       IOR         eet Address       2601 San Pablo Avenue       City       Oakland       State       CA       Zip       94612         eethone       209-652-0453       Policy Expres       C-3-201       Intractor History       Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes       No       Worked as an OUSD employee?       Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       Term       Date Work Will End By (ngt more than 5 years from start date)       2-24-2012         Compensation         State Contract Amount       \$       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Previously been an OUSD contractor?         Version         Compensation         State Contract Amount       \$         Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Previously been an OUSD contractor Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Budget Information         Workeet and Routing Under than 5 ye									
Intractor Name       Jason Zalinski       Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski         ISD Vendor ID #       IO21892       Title       IOR         ISD Vendor ID #       IO21892       Title       IOR         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       Image: Contract CA       Zip       94672         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       Image: Contract CA       Zip       94672         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       Image: Contract CA       Zip       94672         ISD Project #       07078       Image: Contract Contract CA       Sip       Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       Image: Contract Amount       Sip       2-24-2012         Compensation         Otal Contract Amount       Sip       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Provide Information         It you ore planning to multi-fund a contract Using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office Editor completing requisition.         Compensation         Signature Information         It you ore planning to multi-fund a contract Using LEP funds, please conder the State and Federal Office Editor competing requisition. <td>hecklist</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>0461 \$ 10,000</td>	hecklist							0461 \$ 10,000	
Intractor Name       Jason Zalinski       Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski         ISD Vendor ID #       IO21892       Title       IOR         ISD Vendor ID #       IO21892       Title       IOR         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       Image: Contract CA       Zip       94672         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       Image: Contract CA       Zip       94672         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       Image: Contract CA       Zip       94672         ISD Project #       07078       Image: Contract Contract CA       Sip       Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       Image: Contract Amount       Sip       2-24-2012         Compensation         Otal Contract Amount       Sip       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Provide Information         It you ore planning to multi-fund a contract Using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office Editor completing requisition.         Compensation         Signature Information         It you ore planning to multi-fund a contract Using LEP funds, please conder the State and Federal Office Editor competing requisition. <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>									
Intractor Name       Jason Zalinski       Agency's Contact       Jason Zalinski         ISD Vendor ID #       IO21892       Title       IOR         ISD Vendor ID #       IO21892       Title       IOR         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       Image: Contract CA       Zip       94672         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       Image: Contract CA       Zip       94672         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       Image: Contract CA       Zip       94672         ISD Project #       07078       Image: Contract Contract CA       Sip       Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       Image: Contract Amount       Sip       2-24-2012         Compensation         Otal Contract Amount       Sip       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Provide Information         It you ore planning to multi-fund a contract Using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office Editor completing requisition.         Compensation         Signature Information         It you ore planning to multi-fund a contract Using LEP funds, please conder the State and Federal Office Editor competing requisition. <td></td> <td>Let. " t</td> <td></td> <td>C.</td> <td>antractor Information</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>No. of Concession, Name</td>		Let. " t		C.	antractor Information			No. of Concession, Name	
ISD Vendor ID #       1021892       Title       IOR         eet Address       2601 San Pablo Avenue       City       Oakland       State       CA       Zip       94612         eet Address       260-652-9453       Policy Expires       C-3-20       Image: State       CA       Zip       94612         https://protect.missory       Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes □ No       Worked as an OUSD employee? □ Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       Terrin       Image: State       CA       Zip       94612         ISD Project #       07078       Terrin       Image: State       CA       Zip       Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       Terrin       Image: State       CA       Zip       Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       Terrin       Image: State       Zip       Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00       State       Zip       Zip       Zip       Zip       Yes X N         Payer Are Per Hour (# Houry)       \$       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00       State       State       Competition Number       Budget Information       Budget Information       Resource #       Resource Name       Org Key       Obj	and the second difference of the second differ	ی با دیدی کر	and the second sec	the second s	والمحالة المشتر بمركب أنام المحار	at looon	Zolipski	والمجامعة المحمد محمد وسيتعاق	
eet Address       2601 San Pablo Avenue       City       Oakland       State       CA       Zip       94612         lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       C-3-201       Intractor       Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes       No       Worked as an OUSD employee?       I Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       07078       Term       Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)       2-24-2012         Compensation         Odd Contract Amount       \$       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         If Amendment, Changed Amount         Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the Stale and Federal Office balance completing requisition.         Resource Name         Orgit Key       Object Code         Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)         Proces amount affirms that to your ownedge before the contract & fully approved and a Purchase Order is fusued. Signing this document affirms that to your ownedge stervices were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Contract & Accounting       Date Approved       1-2/-1/1         General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       1-2/-1/1			and a subscription of the	1150			Zdiiliski		
lephone       209-652-9453       Policy Expires       ?-3-201)         ntractor History       Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes No       Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes X N         ISD Project #       07078       Term         Date Work Will Begin       2-24-2011       Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)       2-24-2012         Compensation         Otal Contract Amount       \$         Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Pay Rate Per Hour (r Houny)       \$       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-fund e contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.         If you are planning to multi-fund e contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         State State and Federal Office before contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.         Optical Program Contract & Accounting         Mapproval and Routing (in order of approval steps)         Invices cannot be provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Pablo Avenue</td> <td></td> <td>- 1</td> <td>State</td> <td>CA Zip 94612</td>				Pablo Avenue		- 1	State	CA Zip 94612	
Intractor History       Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes No       Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes XN         VSD Project #       07078         Term         Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)       2-24-2012         Compensation         Otal Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes No         Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes XN         Yes XN         Start Term         Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)         2-24-2011         Compensation         Otal Contract Not To Exceed         \$10,000         Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-lund a contract using LEP funds, please context the State and Federal Office balare completing regulation.         Resource Name       Org Key         Object Code         Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         Start Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         Outract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Si	elephone						9-3-1	2011	
ISD Project #       07078         Term         Date Work Will Begin       2-24-2011       Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)       2-24-2012         Compensation       Compensation       State Per Hour (# Hourty)       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Pay Rate Per Hour (# Hourty)       \$       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Pay Rate Per Hour (# Hourty)       \$       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Pay Rate Per Hour (# Hourty)       \$       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Pay Rate Per Hour (# Hourty)       \$       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Pay Rate Per Hour (# Hourty)       \$       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Resource #       Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         Statist Program Contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.       Signing this document affirms that to your oweldege services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Coarises Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-367.         Capital Program Contract & Accounting       Date Approved       1-2/-1/1         General Counsel, Department		History	Previous	sly been an OUSD con		Worked	as an OUSD e	mployee? Ves X N	
Term         Date Work Will Begin       2-24-2011       Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)       2-24-2012         Compensation         Otal Contract Amount       \$       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Pay Rate Per Hour (if Hounty)       \$       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Pay Rate Per Hour (if Hounty)         Store planning to multi-fund e contract using LEP funds, plasse onfact the State and Federal Office balaxe completing regulation.         Resource fit Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         State Per volvided before the contract using User proved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head         Date Approved       1-2/-1/1         Caepital Program Contract & Accounting Management         Signature       Date Approved       1-2/-1/1         Signature         Date Approved       1-2/-1/1         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management         Signature       Date Approved </td <td></td> <td></td> <td>1</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>			1						
Date Work Will Begin       2-24-2011       Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)       2-24-2012         Compensation         Otal Contract Amount       \$       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Part Start Contract Amount       \$         Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Part Start Contract Amount       \$         Part Start Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Part Contract Mement Changed Amount         Diverse planning to multi-fund e contract using LEP funds, please context the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.         Resource #         Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         Signature Mathematics fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.         Division Read       Charles Love       Phone       \$10-879-8389       Fax       \$10-879-367:         Contract & Acc									
Parter Wolk Will Degin       2-24-2011       (not more than 5 years from start date)       2-24-2012         Compensation         Compensation         Otal Contract Amount       \$         Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Pay Rate Per Hour (If Houry)         State Per Hour (If Houry)         Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Pay Rate Per Hour (If Houry)         State Per Hour (If Houry)         Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contract the State and Federal Office balance completing requisition.         Requisition Number         Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please conteact the State and Federal Office balance completing requisition.         Requisition Number         2         Approved and Routing (in order of approval steps)         Invices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-8367:         Capital Program Contract & Accounting					Term				
Parter Wolk Will Degin       2-24-2011       (not more than 5 years from start date)       2-24-2012         Compensation         Compensation         Otal Contract Amount       \$         Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Pay Rate Per Hour (If Houry)         State Per Hour (If Houry)         Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Pay Rate Per Hour (If Houry)         State Per Hour (If Houry)         Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contract the State and Federal Office balance completing requisition.         Requisition Number         Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please conteact the State and Federal Office balance completing requisition.         Requisition Number         2         Approved and Routing (in order of approval steps)         Invices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-8367:         Capital Program Contract & Accounting		1. 10			Date Work Will F	End By			
Total Contract Amount       \$       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Pay Rale Per Hour (# Hourly)       \$       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Dther Expenses       Requisition Number       \$       \$         Budget Information       #       #       #       #         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.       Resource #       Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00       \$         Process cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.       Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.       Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       \$10-879-8389       Fax       \$10-879-3677         Capital Program Contract & Accounting Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11       General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Signature       Manager       Date Approved       2.2-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2-11	Date Wo	rk Will B	segin	2-24-2011			date) 2	2-24-2012	
Total Contract Amount       \$       Total Contract Not To Exceed       \$15,300.00         Pay Rale Per Hour (# Hourly)       \$       If Amendment, Changed Amount       \$         Dther Expenses       Requisition Number       \$       \$         Budget Information       #       #       #       #         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.       Resource #       Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00       \$         Process cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.       Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.       Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       \$10-879-8389       Fax       \$10-879-3677         Capital Program Contract & Accounting Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11       General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Signature       Manager       Date Approved       2.2-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2-11									
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Houry)       If Amendment, Changed Amount       Iter Expenses         Dther Expenses       Budget Information       Iter Expenses         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.         Resource #       Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         state Per Novided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.       Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       \$10-879-8389       Fax       \$10-879-367.         Capital Program Contract & Accounting       Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Signature       Date Approved       1.2 &-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2-1					Compensation				
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Houry)       If Amendment, Changed Amount       Iter Expenses         Dther Expenses       Budget Information       Iter Expenses         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.         Resource #       Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         state Per Novided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.       Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       \$10-879-8389       Fax       \$10-879-367.         Capital Program Contract & Accounting       Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Signature       Date Approved       1.2 &-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2-1	Total Ca	ntract A	mount	\$	Total Contract N	ot To Ever	bed	15 300 00	
Dither Expenses       Requisition Number         Budget Information       Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.         Resource #       Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         state       S       Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)         invices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.       Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       \$10-879-8389       Fax       \$10-879-3672         Capital Program Contract & Accounting Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Signature       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2-2-1         Signature       Date Approved       2-2-1									
Budget Information         If you are planning to multi-funds a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.         Resource #       Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         state       State       State       State         Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)         revices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-367.         Capital Program Contract & Accounting Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-1/1       General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       1-2/-1/1         Signature       MM       Date Approved       1.2 &-1/1         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2 -1/1				ф 1			mount .	9	
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.         Resource #       Resource Name       Org Key       Object Code       Amount         2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         \$       \$       \$       \$         Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)         revices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       \$10-879-8389       Fax       \$10-879-3673         Capital Program Contract & Accounting       Manager       Date Approved       \$1-21-11         General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       \$1.25-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       \$2.2-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       \$2.2-11	other Ex	penses	A STATISTICS	THE REAL PROPERTY OF					
Resource #         Resource Name         Org Key         Object Code         Amount           2122         GO Bond-Measure B         30699018901         6235         \$15,300.00           \$         Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)         \$           Process cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Signature of Fax         510-879-8389         Fax         510-879-3672           Division Head         Charles Love         Phone         \$10-879-8389         Fax         510-879-3672           Capital Program Contract & Accounting         Date Approved         1-2/-11         General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management         Date Approved         1-2/-11           Signature         MM         Date Approved         1.2 &-11           Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management         Date Approved         2.2 -11	lfvou		oing to multi-fu			le and Eeder	a) Office before	completing requisition	
2122       GO Bond-Measure B       30699018901       6235       \$15,300.00         Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)         Invices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-367.         Capital Program Contract & Accounting       Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11         General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       1.2 &-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2 -11         Signature       Date Approved       2.2 -11									
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)         envices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-367:         Capital Program Contract & Accounting       Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11         General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       1.2 &-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2 -11									
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)         envices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-3672         Capital Program Contract & Accounting       Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Signature       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Signature       Date Approved       1.2&-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2-1	2122		GO DON	u-measure D	30033010301		0200		
Image: Provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-367:         Capital Program Contract & Accounting Manager       Date Approved       I - 2/-11         General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       I - 2/-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       I - 2/-11         Signature       Date Approved       I - 2/-11						!		\$	
Image: Provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-367:         Capital Program Contract & Accounting Manager       Date Approved       I - 2/-11         General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       I - 2/-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       I - 2/-11         Signature       Date Approved       I - 2/-11			-	Approval and	Pouting (in order of one	rougl stone			
owledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.         Division Head       Charles Love       Phone       510-879-8389       Fax       510-879-3673         Capital Program Contract & Accounting       Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Signature       Date Approved       1-2/-11         General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       1.2.8-11         Signature       Management       Date Approved       2.211         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.211		in the or	avided before				and the second s	ant offering that to your	
Capital Program Contract & Accounting         Manager         Signature         Signature         Date Approved         Image:         Date Approved         Image:         Signature         Signature         Management         Signature         Signature         MM         Date Approved         J · 2 & - //         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management         Signature         Date Approved         Q · Q - 1						issued. Sig	ing this obcom	ent amons that to your	
Manager       Date Approved       1-2/-11         Signature       Date Approved       1-2/-11         General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       1.28-11         Signature       MM       Date Approved       1.28-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2-1         Signature       Management       Date Approved       2.2-1	Divisi	on Head		Char	les Love Phone	510-8	79-8389	Fax 510-879-367	
Signature     Date Approved     1-2/-11       General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management     Date Approved     1-2/-11       Signature     MM     Date Approved     1.28-11       Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management     Date Approved     2.2-11       Signature     MM     Date Approved     2.2-11	Capit	al Progra	m Contract &	Accounting	1	J	when the second		
Signature       General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management         Signature       MM         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management         Signature       Date Approved         2.2-1						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Signature       General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management         Signature       MM         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management         Signature       Date Approved         2.2-1			pl.					1 0/ 11	
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management         Signature       Date Approved       1.25-11         Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Date Approved       2.2-1         Signature       Date Approved       2.2-1	Signa	ture /	-			Date Appr	oved	1-21-11	
Signature     MM     Date Approved     1.25-11       Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management     Date Approved     2.2-1       Signature     Interview     Date Approved     2.2-1			sel, Departme	ent of Facilities Planning	g and Management	sl			
Signature     Date Approved     1.25-11       Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management     Date Approved     2.2-1       Signature     11     Date Approved     2.2-1	2.		1.1	1/		T			
Signature     Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management       Signature     Image: Comparison of the second	1	-	mi	V		Date Appr	oved	1.28-11	
Signature 1912 Date Approved 2.2-1									
	Assis	stant Sup	erintendent, I	-acilities Planning and	Management				
President, Board of Education	3. Signi	ature	/	111 -		Date App	roved	2.2-1	
	Pres	dent, Boa	ard of Educat	ion					
	Pres	dent, Boa	ard of Educat	ion					

Signature

4.

Date Approved

AC	12. 2011 9:27AM	IFIC	AI	E UP LIADI	LIIY	INSU	RANC	NO. 727 С ОР Юма		08/12/11
CERTIFICA BELOW.	TIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A ATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN NTATIVE OR PRODUCER	SURANC	EDC	EGATIVELY AMEND, EX DES NOT CONSTITUTE A	TEND O	R ALTER TH	E COVERAG	E AFFORDED BY	THE P	DER, THIS OLICIES
the terms	VT: If the cortificate hold and conditions of the poli holder in lieu of such end	icy, certa	in po	olicios may require an en	dorsem	must be er ent, A state	ndorsed. If S ment on this	UBROGATION IS V certificate does no	vAIVE	D, subject to fer rights to the
ODUCER	Villianses			ייייעראיז איז פיריבע ביי איז געריייערא איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז אי	NAME				COLORIS	
Rico.	Pfitzer, Pires & Ass	loc.			ALC. NO. C.	s).		FAX (AR	Na).	
	ox 129				ADDREES.					
	e CA 95322				PRODUCED CUSYDNER		LAN-1			
Phone:	209-854-2000	Pax: 20	9-85	4-2520		IN	BURER(6) APPORDNA C	OVERADE	_	NAICA
PUR6D					HISURER A	CNA				
	Jason & Barbara Zali 2518 Shiells Road	inski			H.SUREA D					
	Nowman CA 95360				INBURER C	:				
					INTURER O					
					INCURER B					
					WSUREA F					
OVERAGE				NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBE	R:	
KOKATED, NOTW CERTIFICATE MAY	I TRAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED B ITHSTAMBING ANY REQUIREMENT, TONU OR O DRIGGUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE SOMBITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS CHOWN	CHRITICAN OF AN AFFORMED BY 1	ny contr Ne doum	nact or other joquarnt with relator DF0 describes heren is rulent to rul	TO WHICH THE					
R	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADUL	ACUD WVD	POLICY RUNDER	1	POLICY EFF	(MHADDANALA)	[	RUNIT8	,
GENERAL LIA	מועדי	Indie	HIL.	and the second s		And a state of a		EACH OCCURRENCE	1	s 1000000
X CONAN	ERCIAL CONTRAL MARINTY			2084409539		08/03/11	08/03/12	DAMARE TO RENTED PREMIRES (ER OCOLITIONSA)		: 300000
	CLAIMEMADE OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one particin)		\$ 10000
		-						PERSONA: & ADV INJURY		: 1000000
								GENERAL AGORERATE		\$ 2000000
CENLAPORE	TRATE LINAT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMPION NOC		\$ 2000000
AUTOMOBILE	LADILITY			and the second s				DOMSINED SINGLE LIMIT		s
A X ANYA	uto			2084412408		08/03/11	08/03/12	(Ea aosidenti) BOOILY (MJURY (Per person)		\$
ALLO	EDINA DUNA		-					BODILY INJURY (Par accidant)		\$ 1000000
SCHE	SOLID AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMACE		
KIRED	AUTOS							(Per nesiden)		s
HON Q	INVED AUTOS									\$
		_	1		_					5
UKBA	CLLA LIAD OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE		5
EXCE	BE LIAB CLAINS HADE	6						ABORECATE		\$
			1				1			
	er an 1						-			
	omprygation 'Ere' liadyjty	VIN						WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	CYH. ER	
ANY PROPRO	YORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE	AIN NIA						F.L. FACH ACCIDENT		:
(Manualory W	ынн) ·							EL DISEASE - LA EMPLOYES		\$
I yer, description	NOF OPERATIONS SALOW							EA. DISEASS . POLICY LIMIT		2
	***									
Additions Represent	I Insured District, ativos, including GK Project: Skyline We	ite Di: K/McCar	thy	ors, Ofilians, imple	yogs,	Agents &	- Longer Land			
CERTIFICA	TEHOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
	Oakland Unified Sch Dept.of Facil.Flan.	& Magnt		20000000000000000000000000000000000000	THE		REOF, NOTICE WILL BE	DE CANCELLED BEFORE		
	Timothy E. White, A 955 High Street Oakland CA 94601	aat.Spr	•			A Fazao	Mu	R		

# PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

	FIG.	ject Information	
Project Name	Skyline Wellness Center	Site	Skyline Middle School
1 - 1	Ba	sic Directions	
Servi	ces cannot be provided until the contract	ct is fully approved and a F	Purchase Order has been issued.
	Proof of general liability insurance, include Workers compensation insurance certifica		

The part that	Con	tractor informatic	n					
Contractor Name	Jason Zalinski	Agency's Co	ntact	Jason Z	alinski			
OUSD Vendor ID #	1021892	Title		Inspecto	or of Recor	d		
Street Address	2601 San Pablo Avenue	City	Oa	kland _	State	CA	Zip	94612
Telephone	209-652-9453	Policy Expire	S	8	-3-20	12	/	
Contractor History	Previously been an OUSD contra	ctor? I Yes No	1	Norked as	an OUSD e	mploye	e? 🗌 '	Yes 🔳 No
OUSD Project #	07078							

		Term	
Date Work Will Begin	2-10-2011	Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)	2-10-2012

Total Contract	Amount	\$	Total Contract Not To Exceed	\$ 19,80	00.00
Pay Rate Per	Hour (If Hourly)	\$	If Amendment, Changed Amount	\$ 4,5	00.00
Other Expense	es		Requisition Number		
		States and	Budget Information		
lf you are pl	anning to multi-fu		Budget Information funds, please contact the State and Federal Office b	1	
If you are pl Fund #				1	ling requisition. Amount
	Reso	nd a contract using LEP	funds, please contact the State and Federal Office $\underline{b}$	Code	

	Approv	al and Routing (in	order of app	roval steps)		
	rices cannot be provided before the contract is full wledge services were not provided before a PO w		rchase Order is	issued. Signing this doe	cument affin	ms that to your
	Division Head	Charles Love	Phone	510-535-7081	Fax 510-879-3673	
1.	Capital Program Contract & Accounting Manager	1 da are a	4 	in the second	۰ . ۱ ۰	
	Signature			Date Approved	8-1	12-11
	General Gounsel, Department of Facilities P	lanning and Manage	ment			
2.	Signature			Date Approved	8.1	15-11
	Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Plannin	ng and Management				
3.	Signature	>		Date Approved		
	President, Board of Education			-		*
4.	Signature			Date Approved		

200

# PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

				Project	Information					
Project Name	Elr	nhurst Middle	School Wellnes	s Center		Site	Elmhurst Mi	iddle Scho	loc	
				Basic	Directions					
Servi	ces c	annot be p	rovided until th	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	fully approved	and a P	urchase Orde	r has be	en issue	d.
	-				certificates and e					
					, unless vendor			0113 0 001	010,000	
ME SERVICE	12.14	UNIT STATES		Contract	or Information		and a solution we	157.20	No altant	
ontractor Nam		Jason Zali	incki	Contract	Agency's Con		ason Zalinisk	0.1.194	111 2 12	1
OUSD Vendor ID # 1021892			IISKI	Title Inspector of						
			a Pablo Avenue		City	Oaklar				94612
Telephone 209-652-						8-3-7012				
			sly been an OUSD contractor?			Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes  N				
USD Project #	-	07078	-							
	-									
					ſerm				A. A.	a line a
		的有限的问题。这		·····································	Date Work Wil	End P				
Date Work W	/ill Be	egin 1-12-2011			not more than 5 y			2-10-2	2012	
				Comp	pensation					
Total Contrac	ct Am	ount	\$		Total Contract	Not To	Exceed	\$27,900.00		
Pay Rate Per			\$		f Amendment,			The second second		
Other Expension		ar (hristeny)			Requisition Nu		ou / inount	4 0,	100.00	
Ourier Experim		In Carlo Barrow	A BAR AND A	Server a start of the start of the		THEOT	To approach a wanter of the		A SHEAR	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
					Information					
		a to multi fur	d a contract using		Information	tate and l	Endoral Office he	foro como	loting root	visition
	olannii				ase contact the S	tate and F				
Fund #	olannii	Resou	Irce Name		ase contact the S Org Key	tate and F	Object	Code	A	mount
	olannii	Resou			ase contact the S	tate and F		Code		mount
Fund #	olannii	Resou	Irce Name		ase contact the S Org Key	tate and F	Object	Code	A	mount
Fund #	olannii	Resou	irce Name d-Measure B	g LEP funds, ple	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891		Object 623	Code	A \$8,100	mount
Fund # 2122		Resou GO Bonc	rce Name J-Measure B Approva	g LEP funds, ple	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap	oproval s	Object 623 steps)	Code 5	A \$8,100 \$	.00
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b	pe prov	Resou GO Bond	Irce Name J-Measure B Approva he contract is fully	g LEP funds, ple	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891	oproval s	Object 623 steps)	Code 5	A \$8,100 \$	.00
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b nowledge service	be proves well	Resou GO Bond	rce Name J-Measure B Approva	I and Routing approved and a s issued.	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order	proval s is issued.	Object 623 steps) Signing this do	Code 5 cument af	A \$8,100 \$	mount 0.00 to your
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b nowledge service Division He	be proves were	Resou GO Bond vided before the re not provide	Irce Name J-Measure B Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa	g LEP funds, ple	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap	proval s is issued.	Object 623 steps)	Code 5	A \$8,100 \$	.00
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro	be proves were	Resou GO Bond	Irce Name J-Measure B Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa	I and Routing approved and a s issued.	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order	proval s is issued.	Object 623 steps) Signing this do	Code 5 cument af	A \$8,100 \$	mount 0.00 to your
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro	be proves were	Resou GO Bond vided before the re not provide	Irce Name J-Measure B Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa	I and Routing approved and a s issued.	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order	proval s is issued.	Object 623 steps) Signing this do	Code 5 cument af	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t	.mount ).00 to your -879-3673
Fund # 2122 Services cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager	be proves were	Resou GO Bond vided before the re not provide	Irce Name J-Measure B Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa	I and Routing approved and a s issued.	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order	proval s is issued.	Object 623 steps) Signing this do	Code 5 cument af	A \$8,100 \$	.mount ).00 to your -879-3673
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature	be proves well ead	Resou GO Bond vided before the re not provide Contract & A	Approva Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa Accounting	I and Routing approved and a s issued. Charles Love	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued.	Object 623 steps) Signing this do	Code 5 cument af	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t	.mount ).00 to your -879-3673
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature General Co	be proves well ead	Resou GO Bond vided before the re not provide Contract & A	Irce Name J-Measure B Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa	I and Routing approved and a s issued. Charles Love	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued.	Object 623 steps) Signing this do	Code 5 cument af	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t	.mount ).00 to your -879-3673
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature General Co	be proves well ead	Resou GO Bond vided before the re not provide Contract & A	Approva Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa Accounting	I and Routing approved and a s issued. Charles Love	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued.	Object 623 (623) (510-535-7081 (Approved)	Code 5 cument aff Fax	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t 510	
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature General Co	be proves well ead	Resou GO Bond vided before the re not provide Contract & A	Approva Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa Accounting	I and Routing approved and a s issued. Charles Love	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued.	Object 623 steps) Signing this do	Code 5 cument aff Fax	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t	
Fund # 2122 Services cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature General Co Signature	ee proves week ead ogram	Resou GO Bond vided before the not provide Contract & A , Departmen	Approva Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa Accounting	anning and Mar	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued.	Object 623 (623) (510-535-7081 (Approved)	Code 5 cument aff Fax	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t 510	
Fund # 2122 ervices cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature General Co Signature Assistant S	ee proves week ead ogram	Resou GO Bond vided before the not provide Contract & A , Departmen	Approva Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa Accounting	anning and Mar	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued. Date Date	Object       623       steps)       Signing this doe       510-535-7081       Approved	Code 5 cument aff Fax	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t 510	
Fund # 2122 Services cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature General Co Signature Assistant S	ee proves week ead ogram	Resou GO Bond vided before the not provide Contract & A , Departmen	Approva Approva he contract is fully d before a PO wa Accounting	anning and Mar	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued. Date Date	Object 623 (623) (510-535-7081 (Approved)	Code 5 cument aff Fax	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t 510	
Fund # 2122 Services cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature General Co Signature Assistant S 3. Signature	ee prov es wel ead ogram	Resou GO Bond vided before the not provide Contract & A , Departmen	Approvation of Facilities Planmage	anning and Mar	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued. Date Date	Object       623       steps)       Signing this doe       510-535-7081       Approved	Code 5 cument aff Fax	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t 510	
Fund # 2122 Services cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature General Co Signature Assistant S Signature	ee prov es wel ead ogram	Resou GO Bond Vided before the re not provide Contract & A U I, Departmen intendent, Fa	Approvation of Facilities Planmage	anning and Mar	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued. Date Date	Object       623       steps)       Signing this doe       510-535-7081       Approved	Code 5 cument aff Fax	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t 510	
Fund # 2122 Services cannot b nowledge service Division He Capital Pro Manager Signature General Co Signature Assistant S Signature	ee prov es wel ead ogram	Resou GO Bond Vided before the re not provide Contract & A U I, Departmen intendent, Fa	Approvation of Facilities Planmage	anning and Mar	ase contact the S Org Key 2029901891 (in order of ap a Purchase Order Phone	proval s is issued. Date Date	Object       623       steps)       Signing this doe       510-535-7081       Approved	Code 5 cument aff Fax	A \$8,100 \$ firms that t 510	